Conditions, expenditures of up to US$150,000 equivalent for category III;

EB 2012/107/R.18

7

US$74,000 for category IV; and US$12,000 for category V of the allocation table
(paragraph 1, schedule 2 of the financing agreement) incurred after 8 November
2012 but before the date of entry into force of the financing agreement may be
considered eligible expenditures for the purposes of the financing agreement, if
otherwise eligible, notwithstanding the fact that they have been incurred before the
start of the project implementation period.

C. Summary benefit and economic analysis
29. Economic and financial analyses. Economic and financial analyses have been

carried out to assess the economic and financial viability of the project, examine the
impact of project interventions on income, and assess whether there are sufficient
financial incentives for the beneficiaries to participate in the project activities. The
table below summarizes the findings, including a sensitivity analysis for three
scenarios (10 per cent increase in costs; 10 per cent decrease in benefits; and 10
per cent increase in costs with 10 per cent decrease in benefits).

Economic and financial analysis

Components
Financial Economic

NPV B:C FIRR NPV B:C EIRR
1.1 Productive infrastructure 1 468 1.12 18% 629 1.06 17%
2.1 Dairy development 3 076 1.25 23% 2 567 1.25 23%
2.2 Poultry development 4 987 1.53 33% 1 485 1.14 19%
2.3. Improved food, fodder, and vegetable crops 14 431 1.61 36% 14 957 1.83 40%
2.4 Kutchi development 1 861 1.38 30% 1 337 1.31 40%
Overall 18 811 1.25 23.2% 14 602 1.22 22.2%
Cost increased by 10% 11 253 1.14 19.6% 8 023 1.11 19%
Benefits decreased by 10% 9 372 1.12 19.2% 6 563 1.10 18%
Cost/Benefit +10%/-10% 1 814 1.02 15.8% (16) 1.00 15%

(*) Excluding irrigation.
() Including irrigation.

30. The results of the analyses suggest that a household benefiting from project
activities could increase its annual income substantially.

D. Sustainability
31. Sustainability. Project design includes several key elements to ensure post-project

sustainability and a natural exit strategy: (i) use of existing structures and
arrangements; (ii) support to existing institutions; and (iii) gradual and well-planned
handover and transfer of responsibilities. The last two years of the project will be a
consolidation phase, focusing on a well-benchmarked and pragmatic transition plan.